
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH 

MANOR TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 
Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line: 0161 253 2133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Ramsbottom, Tottington and North 

Manor Township Forum 
 

Councillors: I Bevan, S Carter, J Columbine, J Daly, 
L Fitzwalter, I Gartside, D Gunther, K Hussain and 
Y Wright 

 
Advisory Group Representatives: Gina Ball (Ramsbottom 
Business Group), Dr Falmai Binns (The Holcombe 
Society/BRIF), Emily Kay (Bury Youth Cabinet), Peter Winsche 
(Summerseat Village Community), Alistair Waddell 
(Greenmount Village Community Group). 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Ramsbottom, Tottington 
and North Manor Township Forum which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 November 2013 

Place:  Tottington Methodist Church, Market Street, Tottington 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 
The Agenda is attached. 
 
Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for 
those without access to the Council’s Intranet or Website. 
 

Public Document Pack



The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and also on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Agendas, Minutes and Forward Plan. 
 
Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by 
contacting Democratic Services on 0161 253 5133. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mike Kelly 
Chief Executive



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Township Forum are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and if so, to formally 
declare that interest.   
 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
The letters referred to from The Township Forum are attached for 
information  
 

5  PLAN FOR CHANGE 3   
 
A presentation will be given at the Meeting.  
 

6  FOSTERING - BURY HOMES FOR BURY CHILDREN   
 
Officers from the Fostering Team will be present to give a short 
introduction and answer questions.  
 

7  I WILL IF YOU WILL   
 
The Community Activator will give a short presentation on the ‘I will if you 
will’ programme.  
 

8  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Members of the public present are invited to ask questions or raise issues 
of concern relating to the provision of local services. 
  
 

9  TOWNSHIP PLAN - FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

10  TOWNSHIP FUNDING REPORT - FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

11  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of circumstances the Chair agrees 
may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
235 

 
 Minutes of: RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR 

TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 

 Date of Meeting: 12 September 2013 
 

 Present: Councillor I Bevan (in the Chair) 
Councillors J Columbine, J Daly, L Fitzwalter, I Gartside and 
D Gunther 
 

 Advisory Group  
Representatives: 
 

Gina Ball – Ramsbottom Business Group 
Dr Falmai Binns – BRIF/The Holcombe Society 
Alistair Waddell – Greenmount Village Community Group  
 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

There were 15 Members of the public in attendance. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

 Councillor S Carter and Councillor Y Wright 
 

 

RTNM.356  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

RTNM.357  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

It was agreed: 
 

 That subject to the following amendments and additions the minutes of the last 
Meeting of the Township Forum held on 11 July2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair:- 

 
• Dr Falmai Binns was in attendance at the meeting as a representative of 

Holcombe Village not Hawkshaw as stated 
 

• Alistair Waddell's apologies were submitted 
 

• Minute Number RTNM.204 - Conservation Areas 
  
 Dr Binns referred to the Conservation Appraisal for Holcombe Village and changes 

that were being made in the Village lessening the character. Dr Binns asked that  
a letter be sent to residents to remind them of their responsibilities. 

 
 David Marno stated that he thought a letter had been sent to residents but those 

present at the meeting were unaware of this. 
 
 A question was raised in relation to the pinch-point in Holcombe village and the 

reason for its installation and there was some debate around this. 
 

RTNM.358  MATTERS ARISING  
 

Further to the approval of the Minutes of the Last Meeting, Councillor Bevan asked 
for any matters arising from those minutes:- 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 12 September 2013  
 
 

 
236 

(i) Councillor Fitzwalter reported that the Ramsbottom Credit Union had 
been launched and could be accessed in Ramsbottom Library every 
Monday from 10.30am - 1.30pm with a £5 joining fee. 

 
 (ii) Further to Minute RTNM.202, “Matters Arising (ii),  Dave Thomas 

updated those present on the issue of the Vintage Markets at 
Ramsbottom Civic Hall and issues relating to the Market Charter:- 

 

A meeting had been held with relevant officers and Councillors Lewis, Smith, 
Isherwood and Columbine on 26 June 2013 to discuss the expansion of market 
events and the refusal of Manchester Vintage’s request to hold monthly markets in 
Ramsbottom. 

The issues involved were discussed in detail and it was resolved that: 

1.  For a trial period, Markets would licence one further commercial market to 
one operator, or in one location, per annum, making a total of two. 

2.  Officers within DCN would draft objective criteria over what constitutes a 
Council Supported Market Event. These are events that can potentially be 
held at a greater frequency than the limit described above. 

Initial draft criteria has now been produced, although all involved accept that 
further work needs to be done to make the criteria far more objective. It is 
anticipated that a second draft will be produced by the end of the week 
commencing September 2013. 

Once a final draft has been produced and agreed with the Council Solicitor it will 
be submitted to the three Cabinet Members having an involvement in this issue 
for approval. It is suggested that the meeting with the Ramsbottom Business 
Group should happen as soon as the criteria described above has been agreed 
with Elected Members. 

 
It was agreed:  

 
That the Township Forum would receive updates on the markets issue when 
appropriate.  
 

RTNM.359  DRAFT LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

Fran Smith, Planning Officer attended the meeting to report on the current 
consultation that was being carried out on Bury's Flood Risk Management 
Strategy. 
 
The Local Flood Risk Management Strategy had been produced in response to new 
duties placed on the council under the Flood and Water Management Act - 2010. It 
focuses on local flood risk from surface water, groundwater and ordinary 
watercourses, but also considers flooding from rivers. It identifies the 
responsibilities for flooding within the borough and seeks to encourage a range of 
organisations to work together to improve the management of flood risk.  
 

Page 2



 Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 12 September 2013
 
 

 
237 

The Local Strategy will form the framework within which communities can have a 
greater say in local flood risk management decisions, and enable land owners, 
communities, business and the public sector to work together.  
 
It was explained that the Council had been able to develop an understanding of 
the flood risk in the borough through modelling, past records and officer 
knowledge, but, there was always more information needed about areas in local 
neighbourhoods which may have experienced flooding or where actions have been 
taken which have had an impact on flood risk.  
 
The Council were also looking for views on the proposed plans for managing and 
alleviating flood risk. The plans were still at an early stage and the Strategy would 
only able to give an outline of potential schemes for managing flood risk in the 
future. Fran explained that the Council were very keen to hear of any issues which 
will need to be considered when the detail for these schemes is developed. 
 
It was explained that public consultation on the strategy runs until Monday 14 
October 2013 and can be accessed online or at the Planning Offices at Knowsley 
Place in Bury. 
Comments from the Township Forum will be included also.  
In response to questions invited from those present the following issues were 
raised:- 
 

• Dr Binns referred to flooding incidents in Holcombe Village at Moor Road 
and explained that some works had been carried out but asked that the site 
still be included as there may still be issues there that the authority needed 
to be aware of. 

 
• Councillor Gunther explained that there were a number of different hotspots 

around all three wards and some of those were exacerbated when the 
gullies weren't cleaned. Councillor Gunther asked whether gully cleaning 
should be included within the strategy. 

 
• Fran explained that this was already included and the current regime would 

be looked into to evaluate whether changes were required. 
 

• Alistair Waddell asked whether residents were able to clear grids 
themselves. 

 
 Fran explained that all suggestions were welcomed. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That Fran be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 
 
(Please note - Councillor Columbine left the Meeting after this agenda item and did 
not return). 
 

RTNM.360  POLICE UPDATE  
 

Page 3



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 12 September 2013  
 
 

 
238 

Inspector Bryn Williams attended the meeting to report on the work being carried 
out by the Police across Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor and to update 
those present on statistics relating to crime across these areas from 1 April 2013 
to 31 August 2013. 
 
It was explained that the numbers of crimes reported had reduced across the 
wards in all categories except 'burglary other'. Bryn explained that this category 
included thefts from sheds and commercial properties and it was due to a rise in 
thefts from sheds that this figure had increased. There had been 52 incidents 
reported, 24 in Tottington, 17 in North Manor and 11 in Ramsbottom with the 
majority of these being thefts of pedal bikes from sheds.  
 
It was also reported that there had been an increase of reporting of anti social 
behaviour and this had been seen across all areas of the borough and further 
afield. Inspector Williams explained that there were a number of reasons that 
should be considered including the fact that the summer had been dry and hot and 
more people were spending time out doors. There was also the change to policing 
across the borough which had seen a reduction of police presence in some areas. 
The issue of youth unemployment should also be considered. 
 
Inspector Williams reported that there had been some changes to staffing across 
the wards and two of the officers had recently been trained in speed enforcement 
which they would be putting to good use in the near future.  
 
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were raised:- 
 
• Councillor Gartside asked whether there was still an issue with bicycle thefts in 
the area. 

 
It was explained that there had been a spate of this type of crime and the police 
had arrested somebody in connection with the thefts which had seen a decrease in 
incidents. It was explained that the security of sheds should be considered when 
storing expensive bicycles in the
[...]
 forwarded to the Chief Inspector of 
Bury and the Police Commissioner for Greater Manchester. 

 
2. That Inspector Williams be thanked for his attendance at the meeting. 
 

RTNM.361  TOWNSHIP PLAN - UPDATE  
 

David Thomas, Township Forum Manager, gave a presentation on the updated 
Township Plan.  The following key priorities had been identified and were included 
within the plan:- 
 

• Improved Employment Opportunities 
 
• Improved Community Safety  

 
• Improved Educational Attainment/Learning 

 

• Rural Issues / Promoting Outlying Areas 
 

• Improved Health and Wellbeing 
 

• Improved Community Cohesion and Integration 
 
The action Plan had been updated to incorporate the new priorities and inform on 
the work that had been carried to date. Dave gave information in relation to how 
the work would be undertaken and who would be involved. 

 
It was agreed: 

Page 5



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 12 September 2013  
 
 

 
240 

 
That the updated plan be agreed. 

 
 

RTNM.362  OPEN FORUM  
 

 
• Mrs Golby from Shuttleworth referred to the recent planning application 

that had been submitted by Peel Holdings to build an anaerobic digester 
at Fletcher Bank Quarry and explained that objections to the application 
could be submitted to the Council's Planning Department up until the 11 
October 2013. 

 
• Mags Wilcock asked what Councillors were doing to ensure that people 

were made aware of the application to allow them the opportunity to 
object. 

 
It was explained that Councillor Bevan had delivered a number of leaflets to local 
residents, as had Councillor Daly. Councillor Bevan also updated information via 
social media and his website and was in contact with the Bury Times about the 
issue. Councillors Gartside and Fitzwalter were working along side the website 
Ramsbottom Against Waste who had submitted a petition of signatures objecting 
to the application. 
 
Councillor Fitzwalter explained that the Council wo
[...]
c present except one agreed. 
 
A vote of Members present (Councillors I Bevan (Chair); J Daly, L Fitzwalter, I 
Gartside, D Gunther and K Hussain) was requested and this was agreed 
unanimously.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the suggested amendment as set out above be approved by the Township 
Forum and referred to the Secretary of State 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR I BEVAN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm) 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



IAN BEVAN 
Councillor for Ramsbottom 

 438 Whalley Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 0EG           
     07754 301814 
       

To:  Chief Superintendent Tim Forber, Bury Division 

Dear Ch Supt Forber 

Re:  Policing in Bury North Division 

I write as Chairman of the Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum.   As you know, 
the Township Forum is a committee of Bury Council that comprises elected Councillors, local residents, 
business groups, tenants and residents associations and various representatives of the voluntary sec-

tor.   

At our September meeting, we welcomed Inspector Bryn Williams to discuss, update and answer ques-
tions from local residents on policing in our area and the recent re-structure of the Bury North division 

of GMP.   

The concerns raised included the reduction of neighbourhood beat officers and PCSO’s.  In Ramsbot-
tom, the number of officers has reduced to just one beat officer and a part-time PCSO.  In North Manor 
Ward there is now no neighbourhood beat officer.  Tottington also now has just one neighbourhood 

constable.  However, our township area covers some 35,000 people.   

A further concern was the removal of officers from the township at weekends, to assist in Bury Town 
centre, leaving us without officers on patrol.   You will be aware of recent reported incidents of violent 
crime in Ramsbottom Town Centre, and it’s impact on the confidence of residents to come to the town 
centre in the evening.   Ramsbottom in particular is endeavouring to be a premier tourist destination, 
and the lack of officers to police the area at night is becoming most troublesome.   Insp Williams also 

confirms that we are seeing an increase in anti-social behaviour. 

Residents, traders and Councillors were also most concerned regarding the future of Ramsbottom Po-

lice Station amidst rumours that it is to be sold off—giving the Police no base in our township. 

I have raised these issues with the Police and Crime Commissioner but look forward to hearing from 
you as soon as possible as to what action you intend to take, so that I can report back to our Township 
Forum at its next meeting.   Certainly, I would be happy to cordially invite you to one of our future meet-
ings if your calendar allows. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

Ian Bevan 
 

Councillor for Ramsbottom Ward, Bury MBC 
Chair—Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum 
 
Email:  i.bevan@bury.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



IAN BEVAN 
Councillor for Ramsbottom 

 438 Whalley Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 0EG           
     07754 301814 
       

To:  Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Greater Manchester 

Dear Mr Lloyd 

Re:  Policing in Bury North Division 

I write further to your recent attendance at the full meeting of Bury Council on 7 July 2013 where I 
asked if you could reassure residents of Ramsbottom regarding policing in Ramsbottom and the future 
of Ramsbottom Police Station.   You kindly offered to furnish me with some further information but un-

fortunately, to date, I have not received a response. 

Furthermore, at the recent meeting of the Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 
we welcomed Inspector Bryn Williams (Bury North) to discuss, update and answer questions from local 
residents on policing in our area and the recent re-structure of the Bury North division of GMP.  (The 
Township Forum is a committee of Bury Council that co
[...]
 Expand the Grow Your Own initiative   £        4,335.00   £        4,335.00  

Community Café for Bury Restoration of Whitehead Park Pavilion  £      12,000.00   £                  -    

Healthier Communities Project Health education and promotion activities  £      12,000.00   £                  -    

Local In Prestwich Ongoing LIP promotion  £      12,000.00   £                  -    

Well Arty Website design and BIG Social event  £        4,032.00   £        4,032.00  

Withins Community Association To improve and maintain Withins Brook  £        3,500.00   £                  -    

Sumerseat Village Community To improve and maintain Sumerseat Island  £      12,000.00   £                  -    

  Total  £      58,600.00  

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Matters Arising
	Letter to Greater Manchester Police and Crime Commissioner

	9 Township Plan - For Information
	10 Township Funding Report - For Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
347 

 
 Minutes of: RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR 

TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 

 Date of Meeting: 14 November 2013 
 

 Present: Councillor I Bevan (in the Chair) 
Councillors S Carter, J Daly, I Gartside, D Gunther, 
K Hussain and Y Wright 
 
Gina Ball – Ramsbottom Traders’ Association 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor J Smith – Deputy Leader of the Council 
Mike Owen – Executive Director of Resources 
Emma Newey – Bury Council 
Maria Folan – Bury Council 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

There were 17 members of the public present at the 
meeting. 
 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor J Columbine and Councillor L Fitzwalter, Dr F 
Binns and A Waddell. 
 
Dave Thomas – Township co-ordinator 

   

 

RTNM.518  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

RTNM.519  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Hussain being in attendance at the 
meeting, the Minutes of the last Meeting of the Township Forum held on 12 
September 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

RTNM.520  MATTERS ARISING  
 

It was agreed: 
 
Councillor Bevan referred to Minute RTNM.60 - Police Update and explained that 
following the update from Inspector Williams at the meeting, Councillor Bevan had 
written to Chief Superintendent Forber at Bury Division of GMP and Mr Tony Lloyd, 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Greater Manchester. The letters were 
attached to the agenda and highlighted the concerns that had been raised at the 
meeting regarding policing across the three wards of the Township. 
 
Councillor Bevan reported that he had received a response from Chief 
Superintendent Forber and he would circulate this, but, to date he had received no 
response from Mr Lloyd. 
 



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 14 November 2013  
 
 

 
348 

RTNM.521  PLAN FOR CHANGE 3  
 

Councillor John Smith, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Mike Owen, Executive Director of Resources attended the meeting to 
update those present on the Plan for Change 3 - Additional Programme of Savings 
2014/2015. 
 
It was explained that the Plan for Change was the means by which the Council will 
deliver its vision for the Borough whilst recognising that the funding from central 
government is reducing, that residents' needs and expectations are changing and 
that the Council and its partners will have to work differently in the future but still 
be committed to deliver the best outcomes with the resources available. 
 
The Plan for Change had first been consulted on in 2011. Since then there had 
been a number of different policy announcements and changes to local 
government funding and budgets which had seen the need to consult on more and 
more proposals in relation to the services provided by the Council. 
 
The Plan for Change Programme had been approved at Council in February 2013 
and outlined savings of £7.432m for 2014/2015. This had now been increased by 
an additional £2.2m to take account of revised figures from government. 
 
It was also reported that the Council Tax had been raised for the 2013/2014 
financial year by 3.5%. There had been no information available to date as to 
whether the government would impose sanctions on the Council because of this 
rise even though all rules were complied with when the rise was agreed. It was 
also too early to know what the Council Tax situation would be for 2014/2015 as 
no final grant figures will be available until mid January 2014. 
 
It was explained that a package of options had been identified which included 
savings of £2,145,000 being made on internal efficiencies and £75,000 on a 
reduction in payments to external organisations. 
 
Mike explained that this was now the time that residents and stakeholders could 
have an input into how the additional £2.2m could be saved by commenting on 
what they felt were areas to consider and what the council services should look 
like from 2014/2015. 
 
Councillor Smith  explained that further challenges would also be seen in 
2015/2016 when the Council will have to cut £16m  from its budget. The Council 
will have to prepare for this as early as possible and consider all of the options 
available by prioritising services whilst doing everything possible to ensure that all 
obligations are met, the vulnerable are looked after and Bury remains a decent 
place to live. 
 
Cabinet Members and Directors had been asked to look at options including 
service changes, alternative ways of delivering services, increased waiting times 
and/or reduced quality, and the Council structure. As soon as any options were 
available they would be consulted on as the next stage in the process. 
 



 Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 14 November 2013
 
 

 
349 

The public consultation regarding the 2014/15 budget was taking place currently 
and would close on 17th January 2014. All comments from the Township Forum 
Meetings would be fed into the consultation before any decisions were made. 
 
Representation could be made online www.bury.gov.uk/planforchange,  e-mail to 
planforchange@bury.gov.uk, by mail to Plan for Change, Bury Council, Knowsley 
Street, Bury BL9 0SW and by telephone to 0161 253 5696. 
 

 Questions, comments and representations were invited from members of the 
public and Councillors present at the meeting:- 

 
• Councillor Wright referred to the savings from internal efficiencies and 

asked whether this meant there would be any compulsory redundancies. 
 
Mike Owen explained that there had been and would continue to be restructuring 
across the Council. Within this was the 3 year rolling programme of opportunities 
for employees to apply for voluntary retirement, flexible retirement and voluntary 
severance up to three years ahead and it was anticipated that any redundancies 
would be through this route and therefore not compulsory. It was also explained 
that this allowed for workforce planning to take place in good time. 
 

• Councillor Wright also asked where the £130,000 relating to mental health 
services would come from? 

 
Mike explained that this was from procurement savings. 
  

• Councillor Gunther referred to the £75,000 that was being used to fund the 
sculpture exhibits in Bury Library and asked whether this was a good time 
to be spending money on such things. 

 
 Councillor Smith explained that it was anticipated that the exhibition would 

become an income generator. An international sculpture conference was due to be 
held in the town and the curators from the museum were being invited to many 
different places to arrange exhibits.  

 
• Mr Booth, a resident from Ramsbottom stated that he had been promised 

that the pot holes on the avenue where he resided would be repaired but 
this hadn't happened and he felt that repairs and maintenance were more 
important than sculptures. 

 
• Reverend Steve Openshaw referred to the statement that there would be 

reductions in payments to external organisations and asked whether this 
would include payments to Voluntary Organisations. 

 
 It was explained that this would most likely be the case but at the present time it 

was difficult to know how certain organisations would be affected. There would 
have to be joint working to look at how things could be done differently across the 
board. 
 

• Councillor Daly referred to the dividend that had been received from 
Manchester Airport and asked whether this had been accounted for in the 
budget. 



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 14 November 2013  
 
 

 
350 

 Mike Owen explained the regular dividend of £1m had been budgeted for 
previously and that the additional £400,000 had also been included in the budget 
and in 2013/14 would help to offset the forecasted overspend which was currently 
standing at £600,00.  This overspend was likely to reduce and for future years the 
additional dividend would be used to offset increased costs and so help to avoid 
additional service cuts above the levels being consulted on. 
 

• Councillor Daly also asked whether the £85,000 to the unions in the current 
years’ budget would be replicated in future years. 

 
 Councillor Smith stated that the budget for the coming year hadn't as yet been set 

but that the Council would continue to support the work of the trade unions as this 
was a positive mechanism for negotiation. It was also explained that it was a 
national requirement for Councils to support the Trade Unions. 
 

• Councillor Hussain referred to the possibility of punishment from the 
government for raising the Council Tax and asked whether there were any 
contingencies in case this may happen. Councillor Hussain also asked why 
advice wasn't followed if there was a possibility of punishment.   

 
Mike Owen explained that the Council had followed advice when considering the 
option and had been told that they were within the guidelines and rules relating to 
raising Council Tax. It has only come to light in a draft bill that was published in 
the summer that there may be repercussions resulting from this. Mike also stated 
that there were contingencies that could be considered. 
 

• Councillor Carter asked how much money the Council will have to cut from 
its budget due to government cuts between 2010 and 2014 

 
Mike reported that the Council had a controllable budget of £100m. Up to 2014 the 
figure lost would be £35m and after this date it was anticipated there would be a 
further £16m. This therefore equates to a 50% loss in 5 years. 
 

• Mrs Warrington referred to the young and vulnerable members  
of the community and the fact that they needed support to ensure that 
nothing bad happened to them. How could this be guaranteed when 
services were being cut? 

 
 It was explained the Council's top priority were vulnerable people, both children 

and adults and this would remain the case. The consultation would show what 
residents of the borough and stakeholders’ felt was important. There were lots of 
service areas that weren't statutory and this was where the tipping point would 
come in and issues such as nice to have versus have to have. 
 

• Councillor Daly asked how confident the Executive Director of Resources 
and the Deputy Leader were that the £7.432m of savings already approved 
by the council would be met? 

 
 Mike Owen stated that he was confident this would happen. 

 
• Mr Booth asked whether it was true that the illumination of Peel Tower at 

night would be stopped in order to save money. 



 Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 14 November 2013
 
 

 
351 

Mike Owen stated that he would look into the issue of its illumination and 
supply a response to the Forum. 

 

• Councillor Bevan referred to tourism being a major factor locally and asked 
if support for local traders would be continued. 

 
It was explained that the Council cannot promise anything at the moment but they 
will always offer support where possible to local traders and tourism in general. 
 

• Councillor Gartside referred to the figures quoted in the report relating to 
funding per head of the population of the borough. Councillor Gartside 
explained that the figure quoted was likening Bury to a large authority 
when, in reality it was a small, single tier authority. If the Council were 
judged alongside other small authorities the cuts would equate to 0.2% 
rather that 14.2% as quoted. 

 
Mike Owen stated that Bury was a Metropolitan Borough and if it had been 
compared to other metropolitan boroughs the ‘per head’ funding gap would have 
been much larger than the figures quoted by Councillor Gartside. The English 
average was used in the report. In terms of the percentage loss, the key matter 
was that we were already starting from a very low position in terms of funding 
support. 

• Councillor Gartside also referred to pots of money that weren't  
ring-fenced and could therefore be used at the Council's discretion and 
asked for this to be acknowledged. 

 
It was stated that any available funding was welcomed and acknowledged. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That Councillor John Smith and Mike Owen be thanked for their presentation. 
 

RTNM.522  FOSTERING - BURY HOMES FOR BURY CHILDREN  
 

Emma Newey from Social Care and Safeguarding attended the meeting to report 
on the current drive for recruitment of foster cares within Bury. 
 
It was explained that the authority was having to use external agencies to place 
some children as there weren’t enough foster carers in Bury for the number of 
children needing a placement. 
 
It was explained that there were a number of different types of fostering:- 
Temporary, Short Term, Respite, Home from Home and Long Term. It was also 
explained that foster carers were needed for; Sibling Groups of younger children 
or older teenagers, Teenagers, Children with disabilities and Children of diverse 
cultures and ethnic groups. 
 
It was also reported that if a placement wasn’t available through the Council 
approved foster carers within Bury, then Social Services would have to place a 
child with a private agency. This could mean that they were far away from their 



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 14 November 2013  
 
 

 
352 

friends and family and would also have cost implications to the Council as the 
agency placements were more expensive. 
 
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were raised:- 
 

• Councillor Gunther referred to the children requiring foster care and the 
type of contact they would require whilst being in their placement. 

 
It was explained that a child in foster care would require as much consistency as 
possible. Therefore it was best to try and keep them in the same school and with 
their friends and with their siblings until a long term decision had been made. 
 

• A member of the public asked what age groups were involved. 
 
Emma explained that the age range was from birth to 18 and a child could require 
a placement at any age. 
 
Emma stated that there was a freephone number that people could telephone to 
get more information relating to fostering: 08009555311. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That Emma be thanked for her presentation. 
 

RTNM.523  I WILL IF YOU WILL  
 

Maria Folan, Community Activator attended the meeting to explain about the ‘I will 
if you will’ initiative which was being carried out across the borough. 
 
Maria explained that In May 2013 Bury was unveiled by Sport England as the 
location for an intensive year-long sporting experiment to get more women and 
girls active and tackle the gender gap in sport.  Bury had secured £2,383.778 
million of National Lottery funding to support this.  

 
It was reported that 'I will if you will' was the brand name for a campaign aimed 
at women and girls in Bury, the aim of which was to motivate them to be more 
active and a wide variety of activities would be offered to assist this. These include 
jog groups, led walks, buggy baby bootcamps, tea dances, burlesque, total toning, 
total body workout, kettlecise and Zumba. 
 
Maria explained that there was a dedicated website for the project  where you 
could find out what events were being held locally. It was also explained that the 
Community Activators would welcome suggestions from groups on other activities 
that could be held and these would be provided through the scheme to the 
groups. 
 
Maria could be contacted on 0161 253 6664 or m.folan@bury.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



 Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 14 November 2013
 
 

 
353 

RTNM.524  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

• Mr Booth referred to the new JD Sports and Bury Football Club sponsorship 
deal that had been announced and asked how this would affect the Council 
sponsorship of the club. 

 
• A resident of Tottington referred to the local link provided by Transport for 

Greater Manchester and asked why Kirklees Street and Scobell Street were 
not included within the scheme. 

 
It was explained that this question had been raised by BRIF at one of their 
meetings with TfGM but a request would be made for it to be raised again. 
 
Councillor Bevan referred to the funding that was available through community 
funding and the small grants panel and asked that people think about funding that 
they might apply for. 
 

RTNM.525  ADVISORY GROUP MEMBERSHIP  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That Mr Keith Conley, representing the Rotary Club of Ramsbottom, be approved 
as a Member of the Advisory Group of the Ramsbottom, Tottington and North 
Manor Township Forum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR I BEVAN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm) 
 
 


